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Greater Middleton Parks 
& Recreation District

Special Use Permit Application
18 Minot Street – Tax Parcel No. R17963

Project Description & Application Request

 Application by Greater Middleton Parks and Recreation District (GMPRD) for special 
use permit to use the site for the District operations for equipment storage and 
potential maintenance shop at 18 Minot Street (Tax Parcel No. 17963). 

 The applicant is also requesting a waiver of the 8’ privacy fence required to 
surround a metal storage container (MCC 8-1-2). 

Current Zoning & 
Property Condition

 The property is within city 
limits and zoned R-3. The 
parcel is bordered on the 
north by property zoned R-4. 
East and west of the property 
is zoned R-3. Property to the 
south is zoned R-4T.

City Services
 City water and sewer are accessible to the project. Both are adjacent to the 

site. 

Special Use Permit
 Government and public utility buildings are allowed uses in the R-3 zone with a 

special use permit.

 The lots surrounding the 
parcel are mostly vacant with 
the exception of 103 Minot to 
the north which has a duplex 
kitty corner from the lot.

 The P&Z Commission makes the final decision on whether to deny or approve 
an application for special use permit (MCC 1-15-7).  The application does not 
proceed to City Council.

 Before the Commission can approve a special use permit application, it must 
make the following four findings: (1) the proposed use is not unreasonable or 
incompatible with other uses in the area, (2) the use is designated in the 
City’s Use Table MCC 5-4-1, Table 1 as a “special use”, (3) City services can be 
adequately extended to support the proposed use, and (4) the use is not in 
conflict with the Comprehensive Plan (MCC 1-15-7).

 Under MCC 1-15-7(C), the Commission may also mandate conditions of 
approval to mitigate any adverse impacts proposed by the special use. 

Staff Findings:
 As to finding No. 1, Planning Staff finds that the 

use is not unreasonable or incompatible with 
other uses in the area as the lots to the north, 
east and west are currently vacant, and the 
proposed use will not add significant traffic or 
noise to the neighborhood.  

 As to finding No. 2, Planning Staff finds that 
Government and public utility buildings are listed 
in “Use Table” (MCC 5-4-1, Table 1) for this zone. 

 As to finding No. 3, Planning Staff finds that city 
services, such as sewer and water, can be 
extended to the site as already shown above.

 As to finding 4, Planning Staff finds that the use is 
not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan. 
Government buildings are listed as a “residential 
use, and the Comprehensive Plan, Future Land 
Use Map shows “residential use and mixed use”, 
for that area.

Request for Waiver
The applicant is requesting a waiver of the 8 ft. 
privacy fence needed to surround a metal 
storage container (MCC 8-1-2). They would like 
to place one on the site, so they can stop renting 
storage and have a place to store the park 
equipment in the interim until the shop can be 
built. Per Middleton City Code, Applicant will be 
required to obtain a full building permit prior to 
the storage container set up. 

MCC 1-15-2 allows for the deciding body in this 
case P&Z Commission to approve a waiver as 
part of the Special Use Permit application. 
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Comments & Applicant Info:
 Comments Received from Surrounding Landowners (Exhibit 1 of full staff report) 

Letter from Connie Elliot 

Letter from Tim O’Meara

 Comments from Agencies:  None

 Comments from City Engineer and Planning Staff:   None

 Applicant Information:

GMPRD/Tim O’Meara 

310 N. Hawthorne Ave.

Middleton, Idaho 83644

gmprdtim@gmail.com

208-585-3461.

 The application was received August 26, 2022.

Notices & Neighborhood Meeting:

 Newspaper Notification 10/2/2022

 Radius notification mailed to

Adjacent landowners within 500’ 9/30/2022

 Circulation to Agencies 9/30/2022

 Sign Posting property 9/30/2022  

 Neighborhood Meeting 8/15/2022

 Planning Staff finds that all notice was appropriate and according to law.

Pertinent Codes & Standards

 Idaho Standards for Public Works 
Construction, the Middleton Supplement to 
the Idaho Standards for Public Works 
Construction, Middleton City Code 1-3, 1-14, 
1-15, 5-1, 8-1 and Idaho Code Title 67, 
Chapter 65.

Conclusions & Recommended Conditions 
of Approval:

 Per State law and the Middleton City Code, any final order must be based 
upon findings of facts and conclusions of law.  

 As to Findings of Facts, Planning Staff has set forth findings of facts above in 
parentheses. 

 As to Conclusions of Law, Planning Staff finds that the Planning & Zoning 
Commission has the authority to hear the application and to approve or deny 
the special use permit with or without conditions.  Additionally, Planning Staff 
notes that all public notice requirements were met. Planning Staff further set 
forth the portions of the Idaho State Code and Middleton City Code to be 
considered in making an order or recommendation on the applications.   

Order
 If the Commission is inclined to approve the Special Use Permit Application, Staff 

recommends the following conditions of approval:

1. Applicant must comply with all dimensional standards and setbacks in 
the Middleton City Code for the R-3 zone.

 If the Commission denies the application, the Commission must state what steps 
the applicant can take to obtain approval. (MCC 1-15-7(C)

Prepared by Jennica Reynolds Dated: 10/17/2022
Deputy Clerk, Planning
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Stephens Variance 
Application

0 (TBD) 3rd St – Tax Parcel No. R1778701

Project Description & Application Request

 Application by Bruce & Sherrill Stephens, represented by Luke & Sarah 
Stephens, for Variance with respect to the parcel located at TBD 3rd Street 
(Parcel No. R17787010).  The parcel is a vacant parcel located within City 
limits. It is .122 acres and is currently zoned R-4 (Single-Family).  

 Applicant is requesting a Variance to the setbacks as follows: 5’-12’ side set 
back reduced to 5’; 25’ garage setback reduced to 20’; 20’ front living space 
setback reduced to 15’; and 25’ rear setback reduced to 15’. This Variance 
would allow the applicant to construct a single-family home on the project 
site.

Current Zoning & 
Property Condition

 The property is within city 
limits and zoned R-4 and 
surrounded by homes built in 
the R-4 zone. 

City Services
 City water is in 3rd Street adjacent to the property and City sewer is located in 

the alley also adjacent to the property. 

Variance Request
 The parcel is located in the historic Foote Addition (Subdivision) which was 

recorded in 1905. At that time the current parcel encompassed lots 15-17 of 
Block 3. Existing homes in the subdivision are not built to current R-4 setbacks. 
The alley in the back acts as a buffer so it could be reasonable to reduce the 
rear setbacks. The side and front setbacks could also be reduced per the 
request. It is likely that without some type of Variance approval the lot will not 
develop. 

 The Applicant is also requesting 
the requirement to install a 
sidewalk in front of the property 
be waived. Planning Staff 
recommends against this, 
because the way that City 
streets, and neighborhoods are 
improved is one parcel at a time 
extending sidewalks and proper 
road frontages. Removing this 
requirement would create an 
undue burden on taxpayers to 
pay for future needed 
sidewalks. Middleton City Code 
directs that developers should 
complete all frontage 
improvements to their property. 

 A sidewalk is such an 
improvement. 

Single-Family Residence
 The Applicant desires to build a two-story, 2,400 sq ft. single-family residence 

on the property. 

 The P&Z Commission makes the final decision on whether to deny or approve an 
application for Variance (MCC 1-15-6).  The application does not proceed to City 
Council.

 Before the Commission can approve a Variance, it must make the following five 
findings: 
(1) Enforcing the City Code would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary 

physical hardship inconsistent with the objectives of the zoning ordinance. 
(2) The site has extraordinary characteristics which do not apply generally to 

other properties classified in the same zoning district.
(3) Enforcing the City Code would deprive the applicant of privileges enjoyed by 

the owners of other properties classified in the same zoning district. 
(4) Approving the variance will not constitute a grant or special privilege 

inconsistent with the limitations on other properties classified in the same 
zoning district.

(5) Approval of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or 
welfare or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

 Under MCC 1-15-6(D), the Commission may also mandate conditions of approval 
to mitigate any adverse impacts proposed.

Staff Findings:
 As to finding No. 1, Planning Staff finds enforcing the setbacks set forth in the City Code 

for R-4 zone would indeed result in physical hardship when attempting to build any type 
of desirable home on the parcel. 

 As to finding No. 2, Planning Staff finds that the size of the lot is already non-conforming 
with city code regulations and as such the lot has extraordinary site characteristics that 
hamper its intended use. 

 As to finding No. 3, Planning Staff finds enforcing the City Code without some type of 
Variance will likely prohibit the applicant from developing the property in similar ways 
consistent in the existing neighborhood. 

 As to finding 4, Planning Staff finds that granting the variance will not allow for special 
privilege as the surrounding homes all have similar setbacks to what is being proposed. 

 As to finding 5, Planning Staff finds that the variance will not be detrimental to the public 
health, safety or welfare or create injury to the surrounding properties or improvements 
in the vicinity. Properties in the surrounding area are already improved and improving this 
parcel will only enhance the surrounding neighborhood. 

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8 9



11/18/2022

2

Comments & Applicant Info:

 Comments Received from Surrounding Landowners: None

 Comments from Agencies:  None

 Comments from City Engineer and Planning Staff:   None

 Applicant Information:

Bruce & Sherril Stephens/Sarah & Luke Stephens 

9290 Whalstead Dr.

Boise, ID 83704

snowcapconstruction@gmail.com

208-315-0469

The application was received on July 11, 2022.

Notices & Neighborhood Meeting:

 Newspaper Notification 10/2/2022

 Radius notification mailed to

Adjacent landowners within 500’ 9/30/2022

 Circulation to Agencies 9/30/2022

 Sign Posting property 9/30/2022  

 Neighborhood Meeting 6/21/2022

 Planning Staff finds that all notice was appropriate and according to law.

Pertinent Codes & Standards

 Idaho Standards for Public Works 
Construction, the Middleton Supplement to 
the Idaho standards for Public Works 
Construction, Middleton City Code 1-3, 1-14, 
1-15, 5-1, 8-1 and Idaho Code Title 67, 
Chapter 65.

Conclusions & Recommended Conditions 
of Approval:

 Per State law and the Middleton City Code, any final order must be based 
upon findings of facts and conclusions of law.  

 As to Findings of Facts, Planning Staff has set forth findings of facts above in 
parentheses. 

 As to Conclusions of Law, Planning Staff finds that the Planning & Zoning 
Commission has the authority to hear the application and to approve or deny 
the Variance application with or without conditions.  Additionally, Planning 
Staff notes that all public notice requirements were met. Planning Staff 
further set forth the portions of the Idaho State Code and Middleton City Code 
to be considered in making an order or recommendation on the application. 

Order
 If the Commission is inclined to approve the Variance Application, Staff recommends the following 

conditions of approval:

1. Setbacks for construction of home to be the following: 

Side set back: 5 ft.

Garage setback: 20 ft.

Front living space setback: 15 ft.

Rear setback: 15 ft.

Maximum Height: 35 ft.

2. Applicant to construct improvements to the frontage by adding an attached 5 ft concrete 
sidewalk the entire frontage width. 

3. The City cannot guarantee the condition of the water main in 3rd Street due to its age and 
material construction.   The Owner shall assume all costs to make a satisfactory service tap 
into the existing main, which costs may include replacement of the portion of the waterline 
fronting the property in order to make a water-tight connection and any surface repairs 
connected therewith. All connections shall be witnessed and approved by the City’s Public Work 
representative.

4. Owner acknowledges that the existing water main is not sized to current City standards and 
therefore water flow quantity may be reduced at various times.  This condition will be more 
pronounced if the existing water main has been constructed of 2-inch galvanized piping.

If the Commission denies the 
application, the Commission 
must state what steps the 
applicant can take to obtain 
approval. (MCC 1-15-6(C)

Prepared by Jennica Reynolds

Deputy Clerk, Planning

10/17/2022
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Duplex Structures: (MCC 1-3-1 & 5-4-1, Table 1):

Remember this?

Proposed Amendments to 
Middleton City Code

Remember this?
o

CLEAN UP

Irrelevant definition “Dwelling, Two Family” to be deleted:

1-3-1: DEFINITIONS:

DWELLING, SINGLE-FAMILY, ATTACHED: A dwelling consisting of two or more 
dwelling units attached to one another by a common wall(s) with each dwelling unit 
being on a separate lot, commonly referred to as townhouses and/or townhomes.

DWELLING, TWO-FAMILY: A building designed for use and occupancy by two (2) 
families living independently of each other.

DWELLING UNIT: A building designed with complete independent living facilities 
for one or more persons including permanent provisions for living, sleeping, eating, 
cooking and sanitation.

 Hybrid mix of light industrial with 
commercial, retail and/or office 
uses.

 Enhanced front elevation – working 
rear elevation.  Customer service 
up front – roll up doors, 
warehousing and distribution in the 
rear.

 Allows differing uses to coexist 
together.  Example:  custom cabinet 
maker next to crossfit gym next to 
unique indoor/outdoor restaurant. 

 Twilight zone between industrial 
use and commercial use.

FLEX SPACE 
(MCC 1-3-1, 5-4-1, Table 1 & 4-5-11):

FLEX SPACE

Add more pics and inside pics of examples.  Explain 
better and in more depth. MCC 1-3-1 DEFINITIONS: 

Before “Flex Space” can be added to City Code, it must be defined in the “Definition” Section of the Code (MCC 1-3-1). After that, the defined term 
must be added to the Land Use Table (MCC 5-4-1, Table 1), where the use is deemed either “Allowed”, “Special Use Permit”, or “Prohibited.”

Proposed Definition:
FLEX SPACE:  a building used for small-scale warehousing and light industrial activity combined with office, retail, and/or other 
commercial uses.  Individual units or buildings may be used entirely for a commercial, retail, or office use, but any warehousing and/or 
light industrial use cannot exceed 70% of the total square footage of the building or individual unit.  Flex Space does not include mini-
warehouse storage, individual storage space for rent, or a use that involves a high level of truck and loading activity.

Front and street-side elevations are enhanced with more architectural detail, including variations in roof form, building height, and 
building materials in addition to an increased use of glass and architectural features involving wood, faux wood, and/or metal. Entries 
are easily identifiable with projecting or recessed forms and additional architectural detail.  

Loading docks and industrial roll-up/garage doors are located on only the rear and non-street sides of the flex space. However, glass 
sliding doors and architectural garage doors enhanced with significant amounts of glass, metal and/or faux wood can be located on 
the front elevation if they enhance the aesthetic of the front elevation.    

Land Use Table (MCC 5-4-1, Table 1):  (con’t)

CHANGE THIS TO SIMPLY POINT OUT IT WILL BE NEXT TO RESIDENTIAL IN M-U, AND THEY SHOULD 
CHANGE THAT IF THEY WANT.  Question:  Should Flex Space be allowed in a Mixed-Use Zone, even if it is 
allowed via a Special Use Permit which increases scrutiny?   The M-U Zone allows residential units to 
exist side-by-side with commercial uses.  “Flex Space” will introduce a light industrial use to that mix.    
If the sentiment is “no,” then the “S” must be removed from the M-U zone and the box must remain 
blank.

FLEX SPACE PARKING REQUIREMENT:   MCC 4-5-11(B) 

This parking requirement is a combination of the low number of parking stalls 
needed for an industrial use and the high number of stalls needed for a 
retail/commercial use.  One stall per 350 s.f., hits that “middle ground” between 
the two types of uses.

Added roads and clarity to ROW
Matrix

MOBILE FOOD TRUCK SERVICE   MCC 1-3-1 & 5-4-1, Table 1

First we define, then we add to the Land Use Table

MOBILE FOOD TRUCK SERVICE:  A vehicle or a readily portable structure used solely 
for the purpose of preparing and selling food and beverages to the public at large. Food 
trucks used for catering a single event for pay is not included in this definition.  

MCC 5-4-1, Table 1

Food Trucks are appropriate in commercial and industrial zones.  They can be intrusive in Residential Zones. In order to ensure 
that Food Truck Service would not be intrusive to residential neighborhoods found in the “Mixed-Use” Zone, Staff recommends 
footnote #9 to the Land Use Table as follows:

9. A Mobile Food Truck in the Mixed-Use (M-U) Zone cannot be parked closer than 250’ to the nearest residential unit.  
Mobile Food Truck Service is an allowed use at any school or public park located within any Residential Zone when 
tied to a specific event at the school or park. 

This Footnote 9 would also address special events at parks or schools located in a residential zone.  Mobile Food Truck Service 
would be allowed at the park or school if there is a special event at the park or school where food truck service is appropriate. This 
would apply to such things as a special outdoor market in a City park or end of school celebration in the school yard.  
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QUESTION: Food Trucks in Picadilly
Park & future River Walk Park?

\NO QUESTION. STICK WIT A-R. 
TELL THEM THAT PERMIT HANDLES 
ISSUE ON THE BACK SIDE

AR

AR

R-3

R-4

R-3

Landowner Notice (MCC 5-4-4(A):

A. Application: In addition to the application requirements in subsection 1-14-2A of this 
Code, an applicant shall file with the City: a copy of the complete application, fees, one 
(1) electronic full-size PDF copy, and two (2) full-sized copies of the preliminary plat with 
data as required in this section, and a title report or commitment for title insurance, 
including schedule B, indicating the nature of the applicant's ownership of land included 
in the preliminary plat. The City, at least fifteen (15) calendar days before the initial public 
hearing, shall mail to landowners within five three hundred feet (5300') of the external 
boundaries of the lands to be subdivided a notice that the City received an application, 
the number of acres and proposed number of residential, non-residential, and total lots, 
proposed land uses, and the dates and times that the application can be reviewed at City 
offices. After all City comments are addressed by the applicant, and prior to any public 
hearing on the plat, the applicant shall submit one (1) electronic full-size PDF copy to the 
City.

Comprehensive Plan:  Any changes to the City’s Zoning Ordinance or Subdivision Ordinance must be in 
compliance with the City’s Comprehensive Plan. (Idaho State Statute 67-6511 & MCC 1-14-3.)  

Planning Staff finds that all proposed changes are in compliance with the Comprehensive Plan 
because nothing proposed is in conflict with requirements shown on any Comprehensive Plan Map. 
Additionally, none of the proposed changes conflict with any “Goals, Objectives or Strategies” set forth 
in the Comprehensive Plan.  Finally, none of the proposed changes conflict with the requirements of 
LLUPA (the “Local Land Use Planning Act found at Idaho State Code, Title 67, Chapter 65). 

Comments Received from Surrounding Landowners:  None.

Comments from Agencies: None.

Notices: Dates:

 Newspaper Notification 10/2/2022
 Circulation to Agencies 9/30/2022

Applicable Codes & Standards: Idaho State Statue Title 67, Chapter 65.
Middleton City Code 1-3, 4-5 & 5-4.

The Planning & Zoning Commission should base any decision or recommendation on 
general facts and conclusions of law.  

Planning Staff has set forth above findings that the proposed code changes do not 
conflict with the City’s Comprehensive Plan.

As to conclusions of law, Planning Staff finds that the Commission has the authority to 
hear this application and to approve or deny the application.  Additionally, Planning Staff 
notes that all public notice requirements were met. Planning Staff further set forth the 
portions of the Idaho State Code and Middleton City Code to be considered in making a 
decision on the application.   

If the Commission is inclined to recommend approval of the proposed code changes, 
Planning Staff does not recommend any conditions of approval.   
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